Sale or contribution of assets between

an investor and its associates or joint

ventures

To be determined

The above new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for

annual periods beginning on orafter 1 January 2019 and have not been applied in preparing these

consolidated financial statements. The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of the

above new standards and amendments to existing standards on the Group’s consolidated financial

statements.

– 8 –

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments and HKFRS 15 Revenue

from Contracts with Customers on the Group’s financial statements.

4.1 Impact on the financial statements

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that

were not affected by the changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in more

detail by standards below.

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

Reclassifications
and adjustments
under HKFRS 9

Reclassifications
and adjustments

under HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)
Loans to joint ventures 374,453 (6,295) – 368,158

Loans to associates 230,939 (2,309) – 228,630

Available-for-sale financial assets (“AFS”) 490,878 (490,878) – –

Financial assets at FVOCI – 232,268 – 232,268

Financial assets at FVPL – 258,610 – 258,610

Deferred income tax assets 343,350 6,295 (48,884) 300,761

Properties under development 4,527,638 – (42,554) 4,485,084

Completed properties held for sale 3,559,157 – (552,934) 3,006,223

Contract assets and contract acquisition costs – (3,792) 3,791,828 3,788,036

Due from customers on construction contracts 3,766,827 – (3,766,827) –

Trade receivables 3,668,651 (5,895) – 3,662,756

Other receivables and prepayments 4,598,294 (6,890) – 4,591,404

Contract liabilities – – 7,396,754 7,396,754

Other payables 3,395,107 – 192,382 3,587,489

Receipts in advance 5,246,117 – (5,246,117) –

Due to customers on construction contracts 3,388,705 – (3,388,705) –

Deferred income tax liabilities 83,834 – 139,223 223,057

Reserves 205,633 (5,519) – 200,114

Retained earnings 5,960,204 (13,367) 273,787 6,220,624

Non-controlling interests 178,445 – 13,305 191,750

4.2 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 Financial Instruments (“HKAS 39”) that relate

to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities;

derecognition of financial instruments; impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

HKFRS 9 also significantly amends other standards dealing with financial instruments such as

HKFRS 7 Financial Instruments – Disclosures.

– 9 –

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in

accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In